students, lawyers, engineers, lecturers and those people that do not participate directly in Somolu printing 

business), government officials, print buyers and members of Chartered Institute of Professional Printers of 

Nigeria (CIPPON). The questionnaires were administered to all the print stakeholders that were about five 

hundred and fifty-four (554). Out which five hundred and twenty (520) responses were received. About thirty-

four (34) respondents did not return the questionnaires given to them and this came from the non-printers who 

were randomly selected from the streets of Somolu community such as tailors, bankers, lawyer, engineer, nurse,